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§ 1002.263 Does the employee pay in-
terest when he or she makes up 
missed contributions or elective de-
ferrals? 

No. The employee is not required or 
permitted to make up a missed con-
tribution in an amount that exceeds 
the amount he or she would have been 
permitted or required to contribute 
had he or she remained continuously 
employed during the period of service. 

§ 1002.264 Is the employee allowed to 
repay a previous distribution from 
a pension benefits plan upon being 
reemployed? 

Yes, provided the plan is a defined 
benefit plan. If the employee received a 
distribution of all or part of the ac-
crued benefit from a defined benefit 
plan in connection with his or her serv-
ice in the uniformed services before he 
or she became reemployed, he or she 
must be allowed to repay the with-
drawn amounts when he or she is reem-
ployed. The amount the employee must 
repay includes any interest that would 
have accrued had the monies not been 
withdrawn. The employee must be al-
lowed to repay these amounts during a 
time period starting with the date of 
reemployment and continuing for up to 
three times the length of the employ-
ee’s immediate past period of uni-
formed service, with the repayment pe-
riod not to exceed five years (or such 
longer time as may be agreed to be-
tween the employer and the employee), 
provided the employee is employed 
with the post-service employer during 
this period. 

§ 1002.265 If the employee is reem-
ployed with his or her pre-service 
employer, is the employee’s pension 
benefit the same as if he or she had 
remained continuously employed? 

The amount of the employee’s pen-
sion benefit depends on the type of pen-
sion plan. 

(a) In a non-contributory defined ben-
efit plan, where the amount of the pen-
sion benefit is determined according to 
a specific formula, the employee’s ben-
efit will be the same as though he or 
she had remained continuously em-
ployed during the period of service. 

(b) In a contributory defined benefit 
plan, the employee will need to make 
up contributions in order to have the 

same benefit as if he or she had re-
mained continuously employed during 
the period of service. 

(c) In a defined contribution plan, the 
benefit may not be the same as if the 
employee had remained continuously 
employed, even though the employee 
and the employer make up any con-
tributions or elective deferrals attrib-
utable to the period of service, because 
the employee is not entitled to forfeit-
ures and earnings or required to experi-
ence losses that accrued during the pe-
riod or periods of service. 

§ 1002.266 What are the obligations of 
a multiemployer pension benefit 
plan under USERRA? 

A multiemployer pension benefit 
plan is one to which more than one em-
ployer is required to contribute, and 
which is maintained pursuant to one or 
more collective bargaining agreements 
between one or more employee organi-
zations and more than one employer. 
The Act uses ERISA’s definition of a 
multiemployer plan. In addition to the 
provisions of USERRA that apply to all 
pension benefit plans, there are provi-
sions that apply specifically to multi-
employer plans, as follows: 

(a) The last employer that employed 
the employee before the period of serv-
ice is responsible for making the em-
ployer contribution to the multiem-
ployer plan, if the plan sponsor does 
not provide otherwise. If the last em-
ployer is no longer functional, the plan 
must nevertheless provide coverage to 
the employee. 

(b) An employer that contributes to a 
multiemployer plan and that reem-
ploys the employee pursuant to 
USERRA must provide written notice 
of reemployment to the plan adminis-
trator within 30 days after the date of 
reemployment. The returning service 
member should notify the reemploying 
employer that he or she has been reem-
ployed pursuant to USERRA. The 30- 
day period within which the reem-
ploying employer must provide written 
notice to the multiemployer plan pur-
suant to this subsection does not begin 
until the employer has knowledge that 
the employee was reemployed pursuant 
to USERRA. 

(c) The employee is entitled to the 
same employer contribution whether 
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